



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(OS) 796/2024
RAJBIRI

.....Plaintiff

Through:

versus

BALBIR SINGH KADIAN

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. D. Hasija, Adv. 9810064629 (Through VC)
hasija@ymail.com

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER
% **27.04.2026**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

No Written Statement has been filed on behalf of the defendant. IT is seen that defendant no.1 had appeared alongwith his counsel before the Court on 04.10.2024, the last date of hearing. Since then till today, no Written Statement has been filed nor any advance copy has been supplied to plaintiff. Time to file Written Statement stands lapsed, therefore right to file Written Statement by defendant no.1 stands closed. **The defence of defendant no.1 is struck off and defendant no.1 is proceeded against ex-parte.**

Parties are directed to file signed pleadings and hard copy of documents on record with the Registry.

Be fixed for admission/denial and marking of exhibits on 31.07.2026.

KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 27, 2026/SM